Proportion of maternal death = number of maternal 

death / All female death at ages   15–49 (10) 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

The respondents reported a total numbers of 4287 

sisters, out of which 4036 were those sister aged 15–49 

years (Table 2). Of these numbers, three thousand five 

hundred and ninety-three (3593) were those sisters 

alive as at the time of data collection and 443 were 

recorded as dead. Table 3 clearly shows the number of 

dead sisters by their local government areas. Deduced 

from respondents’ information, there are a total of four 

hundred and forty-three (443) dead sisters, of which 

three hundred and fifty-four (354) are reported cases of 

death due to pregnancy, childbirth and immediate 

postpartum period. The percentage of sisters who had 

died from maternal causes was much higher in Oredo, 

Ikpoba-Okha and Egor with 77%. 

Table 2 Age group of respondents by number of sister born of the same mother